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Provider Bulletin 
Molina Healthcare of California 
molinahealthcare.com/members/ca/en-us/health-care-
pro fessionals/home.aspx 

October 29, 2024 

☒ Imperial
☒ Riverside
☒San Bernardino
☒ Los Angeles
☐Orange
☒Sacramento
☒San Diego

2024 Pay-for-Quality (P4Q) Program 
Minimum Denominator Update 
This is an advisory notification to Molina Healthcare of 
California (MHC) network providers applicable to the 
Medi-Cal and Marketplace lines of business. 

What you need to know: 
We are updating our minimum denominator threshold 
for our 2024 Medi-Cal and Marketplace Pay-for-Quality 
(P4Q) programs. There will no longer be a minimum 
threshold of 10 members in the denominator on all 
chosen members to qualify. Points will be awarded if 
the quality threshold is met regardless of denominator. 

This is an update to Article 5.1.a.i in the program. See 
table below for verbiage. 

When this is happening: 
Change is effective as of January 1, 2024. 

Provider Action
If you have any questions, please contact your 
assigned Molina Practice Transformation 
Specialist. 

Los Angeles 
• Josey Rogers

Josey.Rogers@molinahealthcare.com
• Jennifer Nguyen

Jennifer.Nguyen4@molinahealthcare.com 
• Lexie Tang

Lexie.Tang@molinahealthcare.com 

Sacramento 
• Elizabeth Martin

Elizabeth.Martin@molinahealthcare.com
• Jasmine Wallace 

Jasmine.Wallace@molinahealthcare.com

San Bernardino 
• Danielle King

Danielle.King@molinahealthcare.com
• SamWendy Asiamah

Samwendy.Asiamah@molinahealthcare.com

Riverside County 
• Amanda Gonzales

Amanda.gonzales2@molinahealthcare.com
• Darci Hunt

Darci.Hunt@molinahealthcare.com
• Avery Slaughter 

Avery.Slaughter@molinahealthcare.com

San Diego 
• Edward Robles

Edward.Robles@molinahealthcare.com
• Nina Jones

Nina.Jones2@molinahealthcare.com
• Cindy Cruz

Cindy.Cruz@molinahealthcare.com

Imperial County 
• Betsy Gonzalez

Betsy.Gonzalez@molinahealthcare.com
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5.1 Eligible Provider Responsibilities and Payment. 
a. Eligible Providers may be eligible for a Bonus for the number of Quality Points awarded if:  

i. the minimum number of Applicable Members for each Quality Measure is met, as 
listed in Table 1 

Updated Table 1 for Medicaid P4Q below: 

NCQA 2024 Medicaid HMO Percentile 
Benchmarks and Points 

Data Source 
Quality 

Measure 
Quality Measure 

Description 

Minimum # of 
Applicable 
Members 

NCQA 2023 
Percentiles for 
Reference Only 

50th 
Percentile 

75th 
Percentile 

90th 
Percentile 

HEDIS® BCS-E Breast Cancer 
Screening 

N/A 50th: 52.60% 
75th: 57.48% 

1 Point 2 Points 2 Points 

HEDIS® CCS Cervical Cancer 
Screening 

N/A 50th: 57.11% 
75th: 61.80% 
90th: 66.48% 

1 Point 2 Points 3 Points 

HEDIS® WCV Child and 
Adolescent Well-

Care Visits 

N/A 50th: 48.07% 
75th: 55.08% 

2 Point 3 Points 3 Points 

HEDIS® CIS – 10 Childhood 
Immunization 

Status: 
Combination 10 

N/A 50th: 30.90% 
75th: 37.64% 

1 Point 2 Points 2 Points 

HEDIS® GSD   > 9% Glycemic Status 
Assessment for 

patients with 
Diabetes > 9% 

N/A 50th: 37.96% 
75th: 33.45% 

1 Point 2 Points 2 Points 

HEDIS® CBP Controlling Blood 
Pressure 

N/A 50th: 61.31% 
75th: 67.27% 

1 Point 2 Points 2 Points 

HEDIS® DEV Development 
Screening in the 

First Three Years of 
Life 

N/A 50th: 34.70% 1 Point 1 Point 1 Point 

HEDIS® IMA Immunizations for 
Adolescents: 

Combination 2 

N/A 50th: 34.31% 
75th: 40.88% 

1 Point 2 Points 2 Points 

DHCS IHA Initial Health 
Appointment 

N/A 50.00% 1 Point 1 Point 1 Point 

HEDIS® LSC Lead Screening in 
Children 

N/A 50th: 62.79% 1 Point 1 Points 1 Point 

HEDIS® PPC – Pre Prenatal and 
Postpartum Care – 

Timeliness of 
Prenatal Care 

N/A 50th: 84.23% 
75th: 88.33% 

2 Point 3 Points 3 Points 

HEDIS® PPC – Pst Prenatal and 
Postpartum Care – 
Postpartum Care 

N/A 50th: 78.10% 
75th: 82.00% 

1 Point 2 Points 2 Points 

DQA TFL Topical Fluoride for 
Children 

N/A 50th: 19.30% 2 Points 2 Points 2 Points 

HEDIS® W30 Well Child Visits in 
the First 30 Months 
of Life 0-15 months 

N/A 50th: 58.38% 
75th: 63.34% 

1 Point 2 Points 2 Points 

HEDIS® W30 Well Child Visits in 
the First 30 Months 

of Life (15-30) 
months 

N/A 50th: 66.76% 
75th: 71.35% 

1 Point 2 Points 2 Points 
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Updated Marketplace P4Q Table 1 below: 

    

 

NCQA 2024 QRS HMO Percentile 
Benchmarks and Points 

Data Source 
Quality 

Measure 

Quality 
Measure 

Description 

Minimum # 
of Applicable 

Members 

2023 Cut 
Points for 
Reference 

Only 
25th 

Percentile 
50th 

Percentile 67th Percentile 

HEDIS- Like AWV Annual Wellness 
Visit (21+) 

N/A 35.00% (No 
National 

Benchmark. 1 
point awarded if 

35% rate is 
achieved.) 

1 Point  1 Point 1 Point 

HEDIS® BCS-E Breast Cancer 
Screening 

N/A 25th: 65.00% 
(MY2018 25th % 

Composite 
Benchmark) 

1 Point 1 Point 1 Point 

HEDIS® CCS Cervical Cancer 
Screening 

N/A 25th: 65.94% 
(MY2018 25th % 

Composite 
Benchmark) 

1 Point 1 Point 1 Point 

HEDIS® CIS – 10 Childhood 
Immunization 

Status: 
Combination 10 

N/A 50th: 62.45% 
67th: 68.31% 

(MY2022 
Commercial 
Benchmark) 

0 Points 1 Point 2 Points 

HEDIS® COL Colorectal 
Cancer Screening 

N/A 25th: 47.00% 
67th: 64.23% 

(MY2022 
Exchange 

Benchmark) 

1 Point 1 Point 2 Points 

HEDIS® CDC > 9% Comprehensive 
Diabetes Care – 

A1c Control (CDC 
< 8%) 

N/A 25th: 52.00% 
67th: 63.33% 

(MY2022 
Exchange 

Benchmark) 

1 Point 1 Point 2 Points 

HEDIS® CBP Controlling Blood 
Pressure 

N/A 25th: 54.00% 
67th: 67.84% 

(MY2022 
Exchange 

Benchmark) 

1 Point 1 Point 2 Points 

HEDIS® WCC -
Nutrition 

Weight 
Assessment and 

Counseling for 
Nutrition and 

Physical Activity 
for Children 

/Adolescents – 
Counseling for 

Nutrition (Total) 

N/A 25th: 48.42% 
(MY2018 25th % 

Composite 
Benchmark) 

0.5 Points 0.5 Points 0.5 Points 

HEDIS® WCC - 
Physical 
Activity 

Weight 
Assessment and 

Counseling for 
Nutrition and 

Physical Activity 
for Children 

/Adolescents – 
Counseling for 

Physical Activity 
(Total) 

N/A 25th: 44.05% 
(MY2018 25th % 

Composite 
Benchmark) 

0.5 Points 0.5 Points 0.5 Points 



 

 

 

  
 

  

 

 

 

What if you need assistance? 
If you have any questions regarding the notification, please contact your Molina Provider Relations Representative 
below. 

Service County Area Provider Relations 
Representative 

Contact 
Number Email Address 

Los Angeles County 

Clemente Arias 562-517-1014 Clemente.Arias@molinahealthcare.com 

Christian Diaz 562-549-3550 Christian.Diaz@molinahealthcare.com 

Daniel Amirian 562-549-4809 Daniel.Amirian@molinahealthcare.com 

Anita White 562-980-3947 Princess.White@molinahealthcare.com 

Elias Gomez 562-517-0445 Elias.Gomez@molinahealthcare.com 

Los Angeles / Orange 
County 

Maria Guimoye 562-549-4390 Maria.Guimoye@molinahealthcare.com

Sacramento County 
Johonna Eshalomi 279-895-9354 Johonna.Eshalomi@molinahealthcare.com 

Marina Higby 916-561-8550 Marina.Higby@molinahealthcare.com 

San Bernardino County Luana McIver 909-501-3314 Luana.Mciver@molinahealthcare.com

San Bernardino / Riverside 
County 

Vanessa Lomeli 909-577-4355 Vanessa.Lomeli2@molinahealthcare.com

Riverside County Patricia Melendez 562-549-3957 Patricia.Melendez@molinahealthcare.com 

San Diego / Imperial 
County 

Salvador Perez 562-549-3825 Salvador.Perez@molinahealthcare.com

Lincoln Watkins 858-300-7722 Lincoln.Watkins@molinahealthcare.com 

Toree Johnson 858-974-1726 Toree.Johnson@molinahealthcare.com 

California Facilities 
(Hospitals, SNFs, CBAS, 
ICF/DD & ASC Providers) 

Facility 
Representative 

Contact 
Number Email Address 

San Diego & Sacramento, 
California Facilities Dolores Ramos  562-549-4900 Dolores.Ramos@molinahealthcare.com

Los Angeles, California 
Facilities Laura Gonzalez 562-549-4887 Laura.Gonzalez3@molinahealthcare.com

Riverside & San 
Bernardino, California 

Facilities 
Mimi Howard 562-549-3532 Smimi.Howard@molinahealthcare.com
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